
COPYRIGHT © JUNE, 2017 BY GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE

 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.
 #BL19012  PRINTED IN CHINA

1V2

1V2-2

1V2-1

1V2-3

1V2-4 1V2-5

V2 Motor Parts

REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1V2 P0645001V2 MOTOR 1/2HP 110V 1-PH V2.03.17
1V2-1 P0645001V2-1 FAN COVER
1V2-2 P0645001V2-2 FAN
1V2-3 P0645001V2-3 R CAPACITOR 45M 300V 1-3/8 X 2-7/8
1V2-4 P0645001V2-4 BALL BEARING 6202ZZ (FRONT)
1V2-5 P0645001V2-5 BALL BEARING 6203ZZ (REAR)

The following changes were recently made to this machine since the owner's manual was printed:

•	 Changed motor and wiring.

Aside from this information, all other content in the owner's manual applies and MUST be read and under-
stood for your own safety. IMPORTANT: Keep this update with the owner's manual for future reference.

For questions or help, contact our Tech Support at (570) 546-9663 or techsupport@grizzly.com.

READ THIS FIRST

For questions or help with this product contact Tech Support at (570) 546-9663 or techsupport@grizzly.com

Model G0645
***IMPORTANT UPDATE***

For Machines Mfd. Since 03/17
and Owner's Manual Revised 03/10 



-2- G0645 Update (Mfd. Since 3/17)

Electrical Components & Wiring Diagram 
(Revised)

Figure 35. G0645 electrical components.

Neutral 

Hot 

Ground

110 VAC
5-15 Plug

(as recommended)

Ground 

ON 

OFF O 

Switch
(Viewed 

from Behind)

Run
Capacitor
45MFD
300VAC

Motor



MODEL G0645
BENCHTOP MORTISING 

MACHINE
OWNER'S Manual

Copyright © NOVEMBER, 2007 By Grizzly Industrial, Inc. revised march, 2010 (BL)
Warning: No portion of this manual may be reproduced in any shape

 Or form without the written approval of Grizzly Industrial, inc.
(For models manufactured since 10/07) #BL10079  printed in CHINA





Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION................................................ 2

Foreword......................................................... 2
Contact Info.................................................... 2
Machine Data Sheet....................................... 3
Identification.................................................... 5

SECTION 1: SAFETY........................................ 6
Safety Instructions for Machinery................... 6
Additional Safety for Mortising Machines....... 8

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS......... 9
110V Operation............................................... 9

SECTION 3: SETUP........................................ 10
Setup Safety................................................. 10
Items Needed for Setup................................ 10
Unpacking..................................................... 10
Inventory....................................................... 11
Hardware Recognition Chart........................ 12
Clean Up....................................................... 13
Site Considerations....................................... 13
Mounting....................................................... 14
Assembly...................................................... 14
Test Run....................................................... 16

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS............................ 17
Operation Safety........................................... 17

Basic Operations.......................................... 17
Basic Controls............................................... 17
Installing Mortising Chisel............................. 18
Adjusting Depth Stop Rod............................ 19
Adjusting Fence............................................ 20
Hold Down.................................................... 20
Basic Mortising Operations........................... 21
Rotating Column........................................... 22

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES.......................... 23

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE.......................... 24
Schedule....................................................... 24
Cleaning........................................................ 24
Unpainted Cast Iron...................................... 24
Drill Bits & Mortising Chisels......................... 24

SECTION 7: SERVICE.................................... 25
Troubleshooting............................................ 25
Adjusting Gibs............................................... 26
Replacing Gas Spring................................... 26
Electrical Components & Wiring Diagram.... 27
Parts Breakdown.......................................... 28
Parts List....................................................... 29
Label Placement........................................... 29

WARRANTY AND RETURNS......................... 33



-2- Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07)

INTRODUCTION

Foreword

We are proud to offer the Model G0645 Benchtop 
Mortising Machine. This machine is part of a grow-
ing Grizzly family of fine woodworking machinery. 
When used according to the guidelines set forth in 
this manual, you can expect years of trouble-free, 
enjoyable operation and proof of Grizzly’s com-
mitment to customer satisfaction.

The specifications, drawings, and photographs 
illustrated in this manual represent the Model 
G0645 when the manual was prepared. However, 
owing to Grizzly’s policy of continuous improve-
ment, changes may be made at any time with no 
obligation on the part of Grizzly. 

For your convenience, we always keep current 
Grizzly manuals available on our website at www.
grizzly.com. Any updates to your machine will be 
reflected in these manuals as soon as they are 
complete. Visit our site often to check for the lat-
est updates to this manual!

If you have any comments regarding this manual, 
please write to us at the address below:

Grizzly Industrial, Inc.
C/O Technical Documentation Manager

P.O. Box 2069
Bellingham, WA  98227-2069
Email: manuals@grizzly.com

We stand behind our machines. If you have any 
service questions or parts requests, please call or 
write us at the location listed below.

Grizzly Industrial, Inc.
1203 Lycoming Mall Circle

Muncy, PA  17756
Phone: (570) 546-9663

Fax: (800) 438-5901
E-Mail: techsupport@grizzly.com
Web Site: http://www.grizzly.com

Contact Info



Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07) -3-

Machine Data Sheet

The information contained herein is deemed accurate as of 3/26/2010 and represents our most recent product specifications.
Due to our ongoing improvement efforts, this information may not accurately describe items previously purchased. PAGE 1 OF 2Model G0645

MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G0645 1/2 HP BENCH-TOP MORTISING MACHINE
Product Dimensions:

Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 70 lbs.
Length/Width/Height....................................................................................................................... 29 x 13-3/4 x 32 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)................................................................................................................. 13-3/4 x 16-1/4 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type............................................................................................................................................................. Cardboard
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 76 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 22 x 19 x 17 in.

Electrical:

Switch......................................................................................................................................... ON/OFF Push Button
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 6 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................18 guage
Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 15 amp
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Motors:

Main

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower..............................................................................................................................................1/2 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................110V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................110V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps...............................................................................................................................................................6A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1725 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ................................................................................................................................Direct Drive
Bearings........................................................................................................Shielded and Permanently Sealed

Main Specifications:

Operation

Spindle Taper..............................................................................................................................................JT#2
No Of Spindle Speeds.......................................................................................................................................1
Range Of Spindle Speeds..................................................................................................................1725 RPM

Cutting Capacities

Maximum Stock Width........................................................................................................................... 8-1/2 in.
Maximum Stock Thickness...........................................................................................................................6 in.
Maximum Mortising Depth............................................................................................................................3 in.
Maximum Chisel Travel..........................................................................................................................4-5/8 in.
Maximum Dist Column To Chisel................................................................................................................. 5 in.
Chisel Size Range..............................................................................................................1/4, 5/16, 3/8, 1/2 in.
Fence to Chisel Center Distance..................................................................................................................4 in.







-26- Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07)

Adjusting Gibs

Tools Needed:	 Qty
6mm Hex Wrench................................................1

The Model G0645 has a dovetail gib located on 
the side of the headstock (Figure 32).

The gib controls the accuracy of the sliding parts 
and keeps them stable during operation. The goal 
of adjusting the gib is to remove unnecessary 
play when the slides are moved, without tighten-
ing them so much that they bind. The gib can be 
tightened or loosened by using the adjustment 
screws.

To adjust the gibs:

1.	 Loosen the cap screws and move the head-
stock up or down slowly while turning the 
adjustment screws.

2.	T ighten the cap screws when you obtain a 
snug fit between the column and gib with a 
minimal amount of side-to-side movement. 

Figure 32. Adjustment screws for headstock gib.

Adjustment 
Screws 

Cap Screws

Replacing Gas 
Spring

Figure 33. Removing gas spring from ball stud.

3.	R eplace the gas spring on the ball studs so 
the ram end points down.

Tools Needed:	 Qty
Flat Head Screwdriver.........................................1

When working correctly, the gas spring shown in 
Figure 33 keeps the headstock under pressure 
so it does not drop when the operating handle is 
released. If you ever notice that the gas spring 
stops working correctly, then promptly replace it.

To replace the gas spring:

1.	R aise the headstock as far as it will go and 
set the depth stop to keep the head from fall-
ing.

2.	P ull the gas spring off of the ball studs, as 
shown in Figure 33. 

	 Tip: Position the flat part of the screwdriver 
close to the ball stud on the gas spring as 
shown in Figure 34, to prevent snapping the 
ball stud off. 

Ram

�H�X�g�Z�l�Y�g�^�k�Z�g

���H�^�Y�Z���K�^�Z�l��

�7�V�a�a���H�i�j�Y

Figure 34. Correctly leveraging gas spring.



Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07) -27-

Electrical Components & Wiring Diagram

Figure 35. G0645 electrical components.



-28- Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07)

Parts Breakdown

Label Placement

102

101

103

105

100

106

104



Model G0645 (Mfg. since 10/07) -29-

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P0645001 MOTOR 1/2 HP 110V 35 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
1-1 P0645001-1 FAN COVER 36 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
1-2 P0645001-2 FAN 37 P0645037 GEAR
1-3 P0645001-3 CAPACITOR COVER 38 P0645038 FENCE ADJUSTMENT KNOB
1-4 P0645001-4 R CAPACITOR 25M 300V 2-7/8 X 1-3/8 39 P0645039 RACK
2 P0645002 CHUCK JT#2 0-3/8" 40 PSB28M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 15
3 P0645003 CHUCK KEY/HEX WRENCH 4MM 41 P0645041 ALIGNMENT PIN
4 P0645004 LOCK LEVER M8-1.25 X 20 42 P0645042 BALL END
5 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8 44 P0645044 GAS SPRING ASSEMBLY
6 P0645006 CHUCK ACCESS COVER 44-1 P0645044-1 CYLINDER
7 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 44-2 P0645044-2 COLUMN ADAPTER
8 P0645008 BUSHING 46 P0645046 LOCK LEVER M8-1.25 X 50
9 P0645009 DEPTH STOP ROD 47 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
10 P0645010 HEADSTOCK 50 P0645050 RACK
11 P0645011 DOVETAIL GIB 51 P0645051 BRACKET
12 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 52 PSS16M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 10
13 PS39M PHLP HD SCR M8-1.25 X 10 53 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
14 P0645014 GEAR 54 P0645054 FENCE
15 P0645015 SPECIAL SCREW 55 PSS16M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 10
16 P0645016 SPACER 56 P0645056 SHORT HOLD DOWN ROD 104MM
17 P0645017 SHAFT 57 P0645057 HOLD DOWN
18 PRP08M ROLL PIN 6 X 30 58 P0645058 LOCK LEVER M8-1.25 X 20
19 P0645019 CLUTCH 59 P0645059 BASE
20 P0645020 CLUTCH COLLAR 60 PSN03M SQUARE NUT M8-1.25
21 P0645021 COMPRESSION SPRING 61 P0645061 EXTENSION BLOCK
22 P0645022 SHOULDER BOLT M10-1.5 X 15 62 PB82M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 80
23 PRP07M ROLL PIN 6 X 20 64 P0645064 LONG HOLD DOWN ROD 145MM
24 P0645024 HANDLE 65 P0645065 POWER CORD 18AWG X 3C
25 P0645025 RUBBER GRIP 66 P0645066 T-HANDLE HEX WRENCH 4MM
27 P0645027 MAGNET 67 PEC07M E-CLIP 7MM
28 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 68 P0645068 SWITCH COVER
30 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 16 69 P0645069 SWITCH
31 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 70 PHTEK31M TAP SCREW M4 X 14
32 P0645032 TOOL STORAGE RACK 71 P0645071 STRAIN RELIEF
33 P0645033 COLUMN ASSEMBLY 72 PAW08M HEX WRENCH 8MM
34 PB07M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 25

Parts List

Label Placement

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
100 P0645100 ID LABEL 104 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY LABEL

101 P0645101 SAFETY GLASSES LABEL 2-3/4" X 1-1/2" 105 P0645105 HAND INJURY LABEL 1-1/2" X 2-1/2"

102 P0645102 READ MANUAL LABEL 1-1/2" X 2-1/2" 106 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH UP PAINT

103 P0645103 DISCONN POWER LABEL 1-1/2" X 2-1/2"





WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.

10.  _____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 





Grizzly Industrial, Inc. warrants every product it sells for a period of 1 year to the original purchaser from 
the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, 
negligence, accidents, repairs or alterations or lack of maintenance. This is Grizzly’s sole written warranty 
and any and all warranties that may be implied by law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any par-
ticular purpose, are hereby limited to the duration of this written warranty. We do not warrant or represent 
that the merchandise complies with the provisions of any law or acts unless the manufacturer so warrants. 
In no event shall Grizzly’s liability under this warranty exceed the purchase price paid for the product and 
any legal actions brought against Grizzly shall be tried in the State of Washington, County of Whatcom.

We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, special, 
or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

To take advantage of this warranty, contact us by mail or phone and give us all the details. We will then 
issue you a “Return Number,’’ which must be clearly posted on the outside as well as the inside of the 
carton. We will not accept any item back without this number. Proof of purchase must accompany the 
merchandise. 

The manufacturers reserve the right to change specifications at any time because they constantly strive to 
achieve better quality equipment. We make every effort to ensure that our products meet high quality and 
durability standards and we hope you never need to use this warranty.

Please feel free to write or call us if you have any questions about the machine or the manual. 

Thank you again for your business and continued support. We hope to serve you again soon.

WARRANTY AND RETURNS



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® –  Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 


